

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

\* \* \* \* \*

ERICH M. MARTIN

Appellant,

vs.

RAINA L. MARTIN

Respondent.

S.C. NO.

D.C. NO:

Electronically Filed  
Dec 03 2021 01:36 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
81810/82517  
D-15-509045-D

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**Attorney for Respondent:**

Marshal S. Willick, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 2515  
WILICK LAW GROUP  
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101  
(702) 438-4100  
Email: [email@willicklawgroup.com](mailto:email@willicklawgroup.com)

**Attorneys for Appellant:**

Chad F. Clement, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 12192  
Kathleen A. Wilde, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 12522  
MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING  
10001 Park Run Drive  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145  
Telephone: (702) 382-0711  
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816  
[Cclement@maclaw.com](mailto:Cclement@maclaw.com)  
[Kwilde@maclaw.com](mailto:Kwilde@maclaw.com)

## **I. INTRODUCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 2**

**A. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2**

**B. REASONS THE REVIEW IS WARRANTED..... 3**

**II. FACTS..... 7**

**III. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS CONFLICTSWITH  
PRIOR DECISIONS OF THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT, AND THE  
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT ..... 16**

**A. The Relevant Cases ..... 16**

**B. How the Court of Appeals Erred..... 20**

**IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS RELIED ON OUTDATED FACTS  
CONCERNING MILITARY RETIREMENT ..... 26**

**V. THIS CASE INVOLVES FUNDAMENTAL ISSUES OF STATEWIDE  
PUBLIC IMPORTANCE ..... 27**

**VI. CONCLUSION..... 28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

490 U.S. 581, 109 S.Ct. 2023 (1989) . . . . .	18
541 U.S. 960, 124 S.Ct. 1716, 158 L.Ed. 401 (2004) . . . . .	3, 15
<i>Cal Rptr.</i> 227, 233 (Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	18
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572, 99 S. Ct. 802, 59 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1979) . .	29
<i>US __</i> , 197 L. Ed. 2d 781 (2017) . . . . .	3

### STATE CASES

<i>Anderson v. Sanchez</i> , 132 Nev. 357, 373 P.3d 860 (2016) . . . . .	23
<i>Blanco v. Blanco</i> , 129 Nev. 723, 311 P.3d 1170 (2013) . . . . .	28
<i>Boutte v. Boutte</i> , 304 So. 3d 467 (La. Ct. App. 2020) . . . . .	25
<i>Byrd v. Byrd</i> , 137 Nev. __ (Ct. App. Adv. Opn. 60, Sep. 30, 2021) . . . . .	27
<i>Cassinelli v. Cassinelli</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Cal. Ct. App., Mar. 2, 2018) . . . . .	23
<i>Day v. Day</i> , 80 Nev. 386, 395 P.2d 321 (1964) . . . . .	26
<i>Fondi v. Fondi</i> , 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990) . . . . .	10
<i>Grisham v. Grisham</i> , 128 Nev. 679, 289 P.3d 230 (2012) . . . . .	23
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1400 . . . . .	3

<i>Hurt v. Hurt-Jones</i> , 168 A.3d 992 (Md. 2017) . . . . .	21
<i>Hurt v. Jones-Hurt</i> , 168 A.3d 992 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 219 . . . . .	18
<i>In re Marriage of Weiser</i> , 475 P.3d 237 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020). . . . .	25
<i>Mansell v. Mansell (Mansell II)</i> , 111 S. Ct. 237 (1990) . . . . .	3, 14, 18, 29
<i>Matter of Marriage of Kaufmanz</i> , 485 P.3d 991 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021) . . . . .	25
<i>Nevada Supreme Court cases Gemma v. Gemma</i> . 105 Nev. 458, 778 P.2d 429 (1989) . . . . .	10, 28
<i>Rivero v. Rivero</i> , 125 Nev. 410, 216 P.3d 213 (2009). . . . .	23
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 119 Nev. 492, 78 P.3d 507 (2003) . . . . .	3, 15, 18
<i>Stojka v. Stojka</i> , 2017 Md. App. LEXIS 1095, 2017 WL 5036322. . . . .	21
<i>Wolff v. Wolff</i> , 112 Nev. 1355, 929 P.2d 916 (1996). . . . .	28

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. §1408(e)(6) . . . . .	20
---------------------------------	----

**STATE STATUTES**

NRAP 28(e) . . . . .	30
NRAP 32(a)(4) . . . . .	30

NRAP 40B(a)(2), (3) ..... 3  
NRAP 40B(d) ..... 30  
NRCP 5(b) ..... 32  
NRS 125.150(b) ..... 28  
NRS 125.182-184 ..... 26
